

No. SC87885

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF MISSOURI

MARY H. STEVENS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Francois County, Missouri
The Twenty-Fourth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Sandra Martinez, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

VICTOR J. MELENBRINK
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 57750

P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
Fax (573) 751-3825
victor.melenbrink@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

ARGUMENT 9

 A. Standard of Review 9

 B. Rule 24.035 time limits 10

 C. Relevant Facts 11

 D. Analyzing the nature of Appellant’s prior appeal 12

 E. Rulings on pre-sentencing Rule 29.07(d) are not properly
 cognizable on appeal 13

 F. Appellant’s Rule 24.035 motion was untimely filed . . 20

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 24

APPENDIX 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beal v. State, 51 S.W.3d 109 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) 18

Brown v. State, 66 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. banc 2002) 14

Coker v. State, 995 S.W.2d 7 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) 18

Day v. State, 770 S.W.2d 692 (Mo. banc 1989) 10

Dobbins v. State, 187 S.W.3d 865 (Mo. banc 2006) 18

Fainter v. State, 174 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) 18

State ex rel. Simmons v. White,
866 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. banc 1993) 16, 20

State v. Curtis, 171 S.W.3d 763 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) 16

State v. England, 599 S.W.2d 942 (Mo. App. S.D. 1980) 15

State v. Fensom, 69 S.W.3d 550 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 16

State v. Larson, 79 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. banc 2002) 15, 16, 19

State v. McCollum, 610 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980) 19

State v. Mitchell, 128 S.W.3d 518 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 16

State v. Nielsen, 547 S.W.2d 153 (Mo. App. E.D. 1977) 15

State v. O’Neal, 626 S.W.2d 693 (Mo. App. S.D. 1981) 12

State v. Ralston, 39 S.W.3d 546 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) 19

State v. Sexton, 75 S.W.3d 304 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002) 18

<i>State v. Skaggs</i> , 248 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. 1952)	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 99 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	19
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 149 S.W.3d 463 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	8, 11
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996)	18-19
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 871 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. banc 1994)	14
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , No. ED86762, (Mo. App. E.D., May 30, 2006)	8, 13
<i>Unnerstall v. State</i> , 53 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	10
<i>Weeks v. State</i> , 140 S.W.3d 39 (Mo. banc 2004)	9

Other Authorities

Mo. Const. art. V, § 10	5
Rule 24.02	17, 18
Rule 24.035	5, 4, 9-12, 14, 15, 17-21
Rule 27.25	13
Rule 27.26	14
Rule 29.07	7-9, 12-21
Rule 29.15	9, 14
Rule 83.04	5
Section 195.202	5, 6

Section 547.070 14
Section 569.030 5, 6
